
source. Notably, 9.2% stated they had no knowledge of 
the vaccine (Figure 1). 

Vaccination Knowledge and Attitudes 
Most participants (70%) correctly stated that HPV 

vaccination should occur before the onset of sexual ac‐
tivity. However, only 31% knew that the ideal age is 9–
13 years, while 12% were unsure. A majority (81.5%) 
recognized that both men and women should be vac‐
cinated (Figure 2). 

Only 24.6% of respondents reported being vacci‐

nated. The main reason for non‐vaccination was "older 
age" (33.1%), followed by lack of medical advice 
(20.4%) and cost (11.2%) (Table 3) (Figure 3). 

Sexual Behavior and Use of Protection 
Half of the respondents (50%) reported having sex‐

ual intercourse more than twice per week. One in five 
(20.2%) reported having more than 5 sexual partners 
in the past 5 years. Despite this, condom use was in‐
consistent: 39.5% reported not using any contracep‐
tive method, and 55.8% did not use a condom in their 
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Table 4. Sexual behavior and contraceptive use 
n % 

How frequently do you never, rarely, or <1 time/month 17 13.1 
have sexual contact? 1‐2 times/month 22 16.9 

1 time/week 26 20.0 
2 times/week 39 30.0 
>2 times/week 26 20.0 

At what age did you have mean age ± SD (min, max) 8.3±2.0 (14‐24) 
your first sexual contact? 
How many sex partners have you 1 62 48.1 
had contact with in the last five years? 2 5 3.9 

3 4 3.1 
4 2 1.6 
5+ 26 20.2 
No response 30 23.3 

How many sex partners have you 1 81 62.8 
had contact with in the last 12 months? 2 9 7.0 

3 7 5.4 
4 6 4.7 
5+ 5 3.9 
No response 21 16.3 

When you have sexual intercourse, do you No 51 39.5 
and your partner use any method Yes 74 57.4 
of contraception? No response 4 3.1 
Which contraceptive method(s) do you use? condom 60 46.5 

spiral 7 5.4 
withdrawal 24 18.6 
contraceptives 5 3.9 
menopause, tubal ligation, etc 2 1.6 
No protection 31 24.0 

Did you or your partner use a condom No 72 55.8 
during your last sexual interaction? Yes 53 41.1 

No response 4 3.1 




